

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1865

(Washington County No. EQEQ006467)

COUNTY BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Defendants-Appellants.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY BANK,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CHRIS GOERDT and PEOPLES TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL SCHILLING and SHAWN SHOWERS,
JUDGES

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' REVISED FINAL
BRIEF**

/s/ Ann. C. Gronlund

Matthew L. Preston, PIN: AT0006314

Ann C. Gronlund, PIN: AT0010933

Brad J. Brady, PIN: AT0001138

Jared T. Favero, PIN: AT0015253

BRADY PRESTON GRONLUND PC

2735 First Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

Phone: 319/866-9277

Fax: 319/866-9280

MPreston@BPGLegal.com

AGronlund@BPGLegal.com

BBrady@BPGLegal.com

JFavero@BPGLegal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/THIRD-
PARTY DEFENDANT PEOPLES
SAVINGS BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment in Response to Peoples’ Rule 1.904 Motion and Barring Shallas’ Claims Based Upon Iowa Code Section 535.17, Iowa’s Credit Agreement Statute of Frauds 20

 1. Error Preservation. 20

 2. Standard of Review. 20

 3. Argument..... 21

 a. The Plain Language of Section 535.17 and Iowa Court Appeals’ Opinion in *Geiger* Make Clear that Iowa’s Credit Agreement Statute of Frauds Bars Shallas’ Claims Against Peoples 22

 b. The Legislative History Further Supports Barring Shallas’ Tort Claims Against Peoples 28

 c. Even if Section 535.17 Could Arguably Apply to Tort Claims, Shallas’ Claims Still Fail as a Matter of Law Based on the Undisputed Facts in this Case 31

 II. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Shallas’ Request to Conduct Additional Discovery 33

 1. Error Preservation 33

 2. Standard of Review 33

 3. Argument..... 33

III. The District Court Did Not Err in its Application of the Principles of Vicarious Liability/Respondeat Superior	37
1. Error Preservation.	37
2. Standard of Review.	38
3. Argument.....	39
IV. The Verdict Effectuates Substantial Justice and a New Trial Should not be Granted.....	42
1. Error Preservation.	42
2. Standard of Review.	42
3. Argument.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 6.903(1)(G)(4).....	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Briner v. Hyslop</i> , 337 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1983).....	40
<i>Clinton National Bank v. Saucier</i> , 580 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1998).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Dettmann v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000).....	39
<i>Dixon v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 664 F.Supp.2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire & Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992).....	31
<i>Geiger v. Peoples Trust and Savings Bank</i> , 940 N.W.2d 46 (Table), No. 18-1428, 2019 WL 4678179 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2019).....	12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999).....	39, 40
<i>Gordon v. Almanza</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00603, 2018 WL 2085379 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 21, 2018) ..	40
<i>Griffen v. State</i> , 767 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>Horseshoe Entm't, L.P. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 990 F.Supp. 737 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Ricklefs</i> , 726 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 2007).....	38
<i>Iowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp. v. Pay Load, Inc.</i> , 348 F.Supp.2d 1045 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	40
<i>Jack v. Booth</i> , 858 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2015).....	42
<i>Jones v. University of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	34
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014).....	28
<i>Ohio Valley Plastics, Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 687 N.E.2d 260 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	27

<i>Olson v. Nieman’s, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	34, 36
<i>Raccoon Valley State Bank v. Grattias</i> , 728 N.W.2d 224 (Table), No. 04-1854, 2006 WL 3798902 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2006)	30
<i>Ramsey v. Bank of Oklahoma</i> , No. 08-CV-0239-CVE-SAJ, 2008 WL 4936316 (N.D. Ok. Nov. 17, 2008).....	28
<i>Sandman v. Hagan</i> , 154 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1967).....	40
<i>Seraji v. Perket</i> , 452 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1990).....	40
<i>Sullivan v. Chicago & Northwestern Transp. Co.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1982).....	34
<i>Twiford v. Enterprises, Inc. v. Rolling Hills Bank and Trust</i> , No. 20-CV-28-F, 2020 WL 5248561 (D. Wyo. Aug. 5, 2020).....	28
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019).....	42
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	21

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 535.17	13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31
Iowa Code Section 535.17(1)	21, 23
Iowa Code Section 535.17(5)(b).....	24
Iowa Code Section 535.17(5)(c).....	24
Iowa Code Section 535.17(5)(e).....	24
Iowa Code Section 535.17(6)	25, 26
Iowa Code Section 535.17(7)	25, 26

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3).....	12
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(g)(1).....	38
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.904(3)(c)	42
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.517(2)(b)(2)-(4)	34
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.602(2).....	34
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.602(5).....	34
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904	13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 42
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure.....	35

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229(2) (1958)..... 40
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229(2)(i)-(j) (1958)..... 40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909 (1979)..... 40
